1CK

2 OXFORDSHIRE
Y COUNTY COUNCIL

Public Document P

Notice of a Meeting

Performance Scrutiny Committee
Thursday, 15 June 2017 at 10.00 am

Rooms 1&2 - County Hall, New Road, Oxford OX1 1ND
Membership

Chairman Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE
Deputy Chairman - Councillor Jenny Hannaby

Councillors: Nick Carter Liz Leffman Emily Smith
Mike Fox-Davies Charles Mathew Michael Waine
Tony llott Glynis Phillips Liam Walker

Notes: A pre-meeting briefing will take place in the Members’ Board Room at 9.30am on
the day of the meeting.
Date of next meeting: 13 July 2017

What does this Committee review or scrutinise?

e The performance of the Council and to provide a focused review of:
o Corporate performance and directorate performance and financial reporting
o Budget scrutiny

e the performance of the Council by means of effective key performance indicators, review of
key action plans and obligations and through direct access to service managers, Cabinet
Members and partners;

e through call-in, the reconsideration of decisions made but not yet implemented by or on
behalf of the Cabinet;

e queries or issues of concern that may occur over decisions being taken in relation to adult
social care;

e the Council’s scrutiny responsibilities under the Crime and Justice Act 2006.

How can | have my say?

We welcome the views of the community on any issues in relation to the responsibilities of this
Committee. Members of the public may ask to speak on any item on the agenda or may suggest
matters which they would like the Committee to look at. Requests to speak must be submitted
to the Committee Officer below no later than 9 am on the working day before the date of
the meeting.

For more information about this Committee please contact:

Chairman - Councillor Liz Brighouse

E.Mail: liz.brighouse@oxfordshire.gov.uk
Policy Officer - Katie Read, Tel: 07584 909530

Email: katie.read@oxfordshire.gov.uk
Committee Officer - Colm O Caomhénaigh, Tel 07393 001096

colm.ocaomhanaigh@oxfordshir
[...]
large print
version of these papers or special access facilities) please
contact the officer named on the front page, giving as much
notice as possible before the meeting

A hearing loop is available at County Hall.

ij@(‘(i/\ recycled paper 2—\%




AGENDA

Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments
Declarations of Interest - Guidance note on back page of the agenda

Minutes

To approve the minutes of the meetings held on 15 March 2017 and 16 May 2017 and
to receive information arising from them.

Petitions and Public Address

Police and Crime Plan 2017-2021 (Pages 1 - 32)
10.10

Under the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 the Police and Crime
Commissioner (PCC) must produce a Police and Crime Plan which sets out the
Commissioner's strategic police and crime objectives for the Thames Valley. The PCC
has published a Police and Crime Plan for the Thames Valley which covers April 2017 -
March 2021.

The Committee is RECOMMENDED to consider the Police and Crime Plan and put
any relevant questions to the Police and Crime Commissioner.

Proposals for the council's new Operating Framework (Pages 33 - 40)

11.10

The Operating Framework document ‘How the council is changing’ aims to demonstrate
the 'golden thread' that flows from the council's vision for achieving a thriving
Oxfordshire and will be used to underpin our approach in the future. It also sets out the
Council Leadership Team's current priorities and areas of particular focus for the
coming months.

The document is a draft and is being provided for discussion and input by councillors
and staff. A final version will then be developed and shared across the council in order
to inform our future work.

The Committee is RECOMMENDED to comment on the draft document to help
inform the development of the operating framework, which will then be used as a

blueprint for shaping future direction including driving the council's
transformation programme and developing a new corporate plan.

An introduction to Business Management and Monitoring (Pages 41 -
68)

12.10

The Committee will be presented with an overview of how performance and risk is

Q\j@(‘(g recycled paper 2—%



-2
managed in the Council and how the Performance Scrutiny Committee can use the
quarterly Business Management Report to inform its areas of focus.

The Committee is RECOMMENDED to note the approach to business

management and monitoring and propose any immediate areas of scrutiny it
would wish to undertake.

ij@(‘(i/\ recycled paper 2—\%



Declarations of Interest

The duty to declare.....

Under the Localism Act 2011 it is a criminal offence to

(a) fail to register a disclosable pecuniary interest within 28 days of election or co-option (or re-
election or re-appointment), or

(b) provide false or misleading information on registration, or

(c) participate in discussion or voting in a meeting on a matter in which the member or co-opted
member has a disclosable pecuniary interest.

Whose Interests must be included?

The Act provides that the interests which must be notified are those of a member or co-opted

member of the authority, or

o those of a spouse or civil partner of the member or co-opted member;

e those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as husband/wife

o those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as if they were civil
partners.

(in each case where the member or co-opted member is aware that the other person has the

interest).

What if | remember that | have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the Meeting?.

The Code requires that, at a meeting, where a member or co-opted member has a disclosable
interest (of which they are aware) in any matter being considered, they disclose that interest to
the meeting. The Council will continue to include an appropriate item on agendas for all
meetings, to facilitate this.

Although not explicitly required by the legislation or by the code, it is recommended that in the
interests of 
[...]
is
Oxfordshire Country Council’s representative on the Panel. Given the PCC’s
work in Oxfordshire, including the allocation of funds to certain initiatives
supported by the council, Mr Stansfeld also attends the council’'s Performance
Scrutiny Committee when invited.

POLICE AND CRIME PLAN

3. The Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) has produced a Police and Crime
Plan for the Thames Valley which covers April 2017 - March 2021. Under the
Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 the PCC must produce a
Police and Crime Plan which sets out the Commissioner's strategic police and
crime objectives for the Thames Valley with regard to:

¢ the policing of the area;
e crime and disorder reduction, and
e the discharge by Thames Valley of its national or international functions

4. The Plan must also cover:

e The policing of Thames Valley which the Chief Constable is to provide

e The financial and other resources which the Commissioner is to provide to the
Chief Constable

e The means by which the Chief Constable will report to the Commissioner on
the provision of policing

e The means by which the Chief Constable's performance in providing policing
is measured

e The crime and disorder reduction grants which the Commissioner is to make,
and the conditions (if any) of those grants

5. The Plan draws upon a wide range of information from the police, community
safety and criminal justice partners to ensure it reflects the police and crime
issues which are affecting the Thames Valley. It also covers a much wider range
of service responsibilities than any plan previously developed by the police,
community safety partnerships (CSPs) or any other individual community safety

Page 1



responsible authority. The Plan will bring together the priorities of all agencies
and authorities with a responsibility for cutting crime and improving community
safety.

6. Mr Stansfeld attended the council’s Performance Scrutiny Committee in October
2016 with Francis Habgood, Thames Valle
[...]
nd the police
need to keep the utmost vigilance to prevent
attacks occurring.

My office now has a comprehensive approach
to commissioning services to support victims of
crime and offer victims the option of Restorative
Justice. | will ensure that services for victims in
Thames Valley continue to evolve and provide
efficient and good quality support. The best way
to support victims of crime is to prevent them
from becoming victims in the first place, so
reducing crime and catching those that offend,
are the primary aims of this Police and Crime
Plan. My strategic priorities for 2017 — 2021
reflect this and are laid out in the latter part of
this Police and Crime Plan under the following
five themes:-

e Vulnerability.

Prevention and Early Intervention.

Reducing Reoffending.

Serious Organised Crime
and Terrorism.

Police Ethics and Reform.

Anthony Stansfeld
Police and Crime
Commissioner for
Thames Valley




9 abed

Your Police Area

AT PA
23 38865
i © |
PN
1 424
a PCSOs
o 2
VISITORS onggg;g

TO THE AREA

a

[0}
= 2

SQUARE s

MILES
523

M
10

POLICE
HORSES

i

196 41

MILES OF POLICE

MOTORWAY DOGS

P S

DEMAND

A TOTAL OF 1,277,436 CALLS FOR
SERVICE IN 2015/16

- 258,729 CALLS TO 999

- 1,018, 707 CALLS TO 101
(NON-EMERGENCY NUMBER)

ONLY OFcCALLs J
ARE
20 O/ 0 nef:xf)

[‘smgrﬁ%

ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR MINUTES

1 FEAR FOR
WELFARE
CALL EVERY MINUTES

1 REPORT OF
DOMESTIC ZI
ABUSE EVERY MINUTES
1 INCIDENT
% i 1 MISSING
PERSON 2

CALL EVERY MINUTES

EVERY

2.2

HOURS




About the Police
and Crime Plan

Why | have

iIssued a Police
and Crime Plan

My main role as Police and Crime
Commissioner (PCC) is to be the voice

«Q of the community and hold the police to
@ account. Elected by local people, | aim to
~l improve communication between police and

public, work in partnership across a range
of agencies at local and national level, and
ensure that a unified approach exists to
preventing and reducing crime.

Under the terms of the Police Reform and
Social Responsibility Act 2011, | must publish

a Police and Crime Plan to communicate to the
public, police and partner agencies my strategic
priorities and aims for Thames Valley through

to 2021.

My role provides a variety of other functions.
In addition to setting police and crime
objectives, | must:

e hold the Chief Constable to account for
policing, ensuring that an efficient and
effective police force is in place,

contribute to the national policing capabilities
set out by the Home Secretary,

commission services or award grants to
support crime and disorder reduction or to
help victims or witnesses of crime and anti-
social behaviour,

bring together community safety and criminal
justice partners to make sure local priorities
are joined up,

obtain the views of the people on crime and
policing matters,

set the Force budget and determine the
policing council tax precept.

How will the

plan drive
change?

The responsibility for implementing this
Police and Crime Plan ultimately rests with
me. However, successful delivery of the
Plan is a joint responsibility with the Chief
Constable for Thames Valley Police (TVP)
and local authorities.

The strategic priorities and aims within my Plan
will be addressed in greater detail through the
TVP Annual Delivery Plan and other partners’
service delivery plans, particularly Community
Safety Partnerships (CSPs). CSPs were set

up at district and unitary local authority level
under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 and
are required to work together to develop

and implement strategies to protect local
communities from crime and to help

people feel safe 1. CSPs and PCCs have a
statutory duty to work together and to support
each other in achieving our shared and
respective priorities.

| will continue to provide grant funding to all
upper tier and unitary local authorities as long as
they are able to demonstrate they are delivering
my aims and provide positive outcomes of their
initiatives or projects. | also work closely with
other public
[...]
YED

YOUNG INDIVIDUALS

AGED 11 - 17

THOUGHTS ON EXPERIENCE
THE POLICE OF CRIME

56 O/ﬂ trust the police Enl;?cezhetw;n yu':lng

ople in the last yvear
46°%0 said the police s ¥

make them feel safe 350/0 have seen

yvoung people doing drugs

28% 06 wouldn’t or 1 inNn 4 have a friend

didn’t know if they who had been a victim of
would report a crime hate crime

to the police

o :
14%0 are intimidated 35% have a friend
by the police who was a victim of theft

bike

being stolen

being in a

fight

or beaten up

physica
bullying

What crimes cause you the most concern?

being bullied

(verbal bullying & cyber bullying)

Sexting and

indecent images

unwanted sexual
comments or jokes
in person and online

WHAT WORRIES
THEM?

33“[0 WOrry

about violence

30 u/ O worry about
sexting, being
inappropriately touched
and/or having unwanted
sexual comments directed
at them

2301"0 worry about
being hit by a car

1 il"l 2wnrryabout

being a victim of theft



PCC’s Strategic
Priorities 2017 - 21

JULNERABILITY

asnqy UsppIH

REDUCING
CRIME,

. PREVENTING

HARM

Technological Surveillance

E :
€Mmale Genita| Muﬁlaﬁon
(FGM)




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 32



Agenda ltem 6

DRAFT FOR COMMENT

PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
15 June 2017

How the council is changing
Proposals for our new business operating framework

Report by Assistant Chief Executive

Introduction

1. These are challenging yet exciting times for the council. There is immense
change underway as we transform the ways that we work in order to deliver
the best outcomes for Oxfordshire's communities and residents.

2. This document attached as Annex 1 aims to demonstrate the 'golden thread'
that flows from the council's vision for achieving a thriving Oxfordshire through
to our values, the principles informing the Fit for the Future transformation
programme and a new operating framework that we will use to underpin our
approach in the future. It also sets out the Council Leadership Team's current
priorities and areas of particular focus for the coming months.

3. This document is a draft and is being provided for discussion and input by
councillors and staff. A final version will then be developed and shared across
the council in order to inform our future work.

4. Staff have been asked to provide comments by 9th June and feedback will be
provided at the meeting.

Recommendation

5. The Performance Scrutiny Committee is RECOMMENDED to consider
this draft document and provide comments to help inform development
of the final version, which will then be used as a blueprint for shaping
future direction including driving the council's transformation
programme and developing a new corporate plan.

Contact Officer: Maggie Scott, Assistant Chief Executive, On behalf of the Council's
Leadership Team, May 2017

Page 33



DRAFT FOR COMMENT

ANNEX 1

How the council is changing
Proposals for our new business operating framework

| Our vision [what the council wants to achieve]

Our vision is to enable a thriving Oxfordshire for everyone which includes:

Thriving communities
e Every community thrives, and everyone can play an active part
Thriving people

e Everyone leads safe, healthy lives while people with the greatest need are
cared for so:

+ older and disabled people can live independently
» every child has the best start in life
» everyone is protected from abuse or neglect
Thriving economy
e A strong and thriving economy creates jobs and homes for the future

e The environment and quality of life for Oxfordshire communities are protected

Achieving our vision [how we will work]

We will achieve our vision by:
e Putting residents at the heart of everything we do.

¢ Understanding the strengths and needs of each community, so we can help
them to help themselves.

e Empowering and supporting our members and staff to make a real difference
to people’s lives.

e Continually looking for new ways to improve services and reduce costs.

e Working with people, communities 
[...]
plore new
approaches and take risks in a managed way

o Seek to continuously improve our services to be the best they can be and
deliver what residents need

o Strengthen our reputation with residents, partners and nationally in order to
enable a strong 'licence to operate' in the interests of Oxfordshire's residents

e Live our organisational values across all of our practices to reflect a
common and consistent working culture

Buildings and Infrastructure

We will:

¢ Have a visible local presence, developing community hubs that enable
people to access the services they need within local areas

e Make best use of our buildings, exploiting opportunities to share space
across services and with our partners to improve access and deliver savings

o Ensure our staff can work seamlessly across a variety of locations (both
ours and our partners) to deliver services in the most effective way

e Make the best use of our assets by exploiting opportunities for investment
and income generation and working with partners to seek opportunities from
collaboration

¢ Deliver new and improved infrastructure to support growth through
strategic infrastructure planning across all of Oxfordshire and in collaboration
with major providers

Page 37



DRAFT FOR COMMENT

Fit for the Future programme

The council's transformation programme is called Fit for the Future. Its aim is to
more effectively join up our services, working with partners and communities to
deliver better outcomes for people and places. The programme has three cross
organisation work streams that will enable and drive change right across the council
as we redesign all our services based on the approach set out in the operating
framework.

o Digital First — This work stream aims to implement digital services and
build the capability to configure digital services to enable automation
leading to improved business processes for customers.

e Business Efficiencies — This work stream aims to improve back-office
functions; making us more efficient and adaptable by simplifying,
streamlining, automating and consolidating processes. The Digital First
work stream will be a key enabler of this work.

e Place — This work stream is designed to enable our services to meet the
needs of communities and to ensure we get the best value from our
assets. Working with all services and our partners, we are taking a ‘whole-
place approach’ to understanding the needs of local areas. The public
sector presence, both in terms of service delivery and property will then be
redesigned to best meet these needs.

Current areas of focus by the Council Leadership Team [CLT]

The issues below have been identified as priorities for focus in the next few months
by the Council's Leadership Team. Staff should be able to draw a 'golden thread'
between their day to day work and these priorities.

1. After the recent elections, supporting councillors to get up to speed as quickly
as possible and help the new council to shape our future direction

2. Transforming the council in the best interests of our residents, including by
seeking local government reorganisation, the Fit for the Future programme,
service redesign, encouraging innovation, customer focus

3. Supporting a skilled and effective workforce

4. Taking a 'Leadership of place' role - seeking the best outcomes for Oxfordshire
on the regional /national stage; and within local communities ('strategic' and 'local’
focus)

5. Enabling sustainable economic growth in order to fund our future services

6. Seeking to invest in growth and service outcomes through our investment
strategy

7. Working effectively with the NHS to improve the health and wellbeing of
Oxfordshire's residents and achieve health and social care integration

8. Embedding approaches to demand management as we redesign our services
9. Improving the council's reputation locally and nationally

Page 38




DRAFT FOR COMMENT

In addition we will continue:
10.Delivering excellent services for our reside
[...]
of gathering and collating performance data remains labour-
intensive and slow. Staff involved in performance reporting and business
management have maintained close engagement with the council’'s Business
Intelligence work stream and the Digital Services / Digital First programme, which
could help to automate and transform these processes, making performance and
business management quicker, more flexible and more effective.

9. More recently, coinciding with a renewal of officer support for the committee, an
evaluation of the effectiveness of OCC’s scrutiny function has begun. Among the
products of this activity will be a more strategic approach to forward planning
across the council’s scrutiny committees, ensuring that the programme of
meetings is co-ordinated, timely and carefully targeted, and that the schedule
makes most appropriate use of officers’ time and information. Members will be
encouraged to propose agenda items for meetings, and also to identify matters
which are best handled via “deep dives” or thematic inquiries outside formal
meetings. At the same time, Scrutiny Officers will continue to promote to officers
the value of bringing developing policy to the committee to gain members’ insight
into the emerging policy.

RECOMMENDATION
10. The Committee is RECOMMENDED to note the approach to business

management and monitoring and propose any immediate areas of scrutiny
it would wish to undertake.

Contact Officer: STEVEN JONES
Corporate Performance and Risk Manager

07932 318 890

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 44



Annex 1 ****2016-17 TEMPLATE FOR REFERENCE * * * *

BUSINESS MANAGEMENT AND MONITORING
REPORT QUARTER XX 2016-17

Introduction

1. [ Typically: “This report provides details of Oxfordshire County Council’s
performance for quarter XX. The report shows that we are on course to meet the
three strategic priorities set out in the Corporate Plan. A report covering key
achievements and performance is attached at Annex 1. Per
[...]
nformation.
Q
%AII information can be accessed by CLT
ogny audience on request.
~
DLTs and

Strategic Directors

Service managers

Operational teams / units




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 68



	Agenda
	5 Police and Crime Plan 2017-2021
	PSC_JUN1517R05 Annex 1 Plan
	PSC_JUN1517R05 Annex 2 Presentation

	6 Proposals for the council's new Operating Framework
	7 An introduction to Business Management and Monitoring
	PSC_JUN1517R07 Annex 1
	PSC_JUN1517R07 Annex 2




Minutes of the meeting


 

PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 15 June 2017 commencing at 10.00 am 
and finishing at 12.47 pm. 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Jenny Hannaby (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Nick Carter 
Councillor Tony Ilott 
Councillor Liz Leffman 
Councillor Charles Mathew 
Councillor Emily Smith 
Councillor Michael Waine 
Councillor Jeannette Matelot (In place of Councillor Mike 
Fox-Davies) 
Councillor Dan Sames (In place of Councillor Charles 
Mathew) 
Councillor Gill Sanders (In place of Councillor Glynis 
Phillips) 
Councillor Liam Walker 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor  Ian Hudspeth    (for Agenda Item 6 ) 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Katie Read, Sue Whitehead (Resources Directorate) 
Part of meeting  

Item Name 
6 Maggie Scott, Assistant Chief Executive; Lorna Baxter, 

Director of Finance) 
7 Steven Jones (Resources Directorate) 

 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting and agreed as set out below.  
Copies of the agenda and reports are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 

25/17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Apologies were submitted by Councillor Fox-Davies (Councillor Jeanette Matelot 
substituting), Councillor Charles Mathew (Councillor Dan Sames substituting) and 
Councillor Glynis Phillips (Councillor Gill Sanders substituting). 
 



 

26/17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - GUIDANCE NOTE ON BACK PAGE OF 
THE AGENDA  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
Councillor Jenny Hannaby declared an interest as a member of the Wantage & Grove 
NAG. 
 

27/17 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 9 March 2017 and 16 May 2017 were approved 
and signed as a correct record. 
 

28/17 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 
The Chairman had agreed the following request to speak: Andi Cunningham, 
Chairman of Wantage & Faringdon NAG.  
 

29/17 POLICE AND CRIME PLAN 2017-2021  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
Under the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 the Police and Crime 
Commissioner (PCC) must produce a Police and Crime Plan which sets out the 
Commissioner's strategic police and crime objectives for the Thames Valley. The 
PCC has published a Police and Crime Plan for the Thames Valley which covers 
April 2017 - March 2021.  
 
Andi Cunningham, Chairman of Wantage & Faringdon NAG spoke about the new 
police plan and its impact on neighbourhood policing. The split between geographical 
and problem solving meant that neighbourhood police numbers were halved and the 
geographical area increased. Neighbourhood policing would be less effective 
undermining the increased confidence that had been worked for so hard.   
 
Mr Stansfeld, Thames Valley Police and Crime Commissioner gave a presentation 
detailing performance over the past year and outlining his strategic priorities as set 
out in the Plan.  Responding to the comments from Andi Cunningham Mr Stansfeld 
commented that he held the Chief Constable for account for the delivery of the Plan 
but that as PCC he was not responsible for the delivery details. The Chief 
Constable's delivery plan had come up with a new way of local policing and although 
he had some concerns it was being carefully monitored. 
 
Mr Stansfeld responded to questions from Members concerning the priorities: 
 
Vulnerability 
 
1. Referring to police time spent on people with mental health issues Mr Stansfeld 

commented that every effort was made not to take such cases into custody but 
that there were a few, particularly late at night as a last resort. He commended 



 

the work of the NHS triage nurses in Oxfordshire. The percentage of time spent 
in this way in Oxfordshire was slightly less than the national average. 

2. The issue of abuse or fraud in relation to the frail elderly was a major issue. 
Neighbourhood officers did a huge amount. Mr Stansfeld’s concern was that 
police were under pressure and were involved in matters that were not their 
primary role. Prosecutions were the responsibility of CPS. It was difficult to bring 
elderly people to court as witnesses. In response to further questions he 
commented that it was an issue that was not being dealt with appropriately at a 
national level. He would like to see significant funding for a national professional 
fraud system. 

3. Mr Stansfeld highlighted that household burglary was referred tom within the 
report. There had been 3 priorities connected to household burglaries in the first 
Plan. Numbers were lower than they were and in rural areas numbers were very 
small. However he had said very clearly that he did not expect a let up in effort 
and there was still progress to be made. 

4. Mounted police were a resource shared across all of the South East of England. 
They have officers a viewpoint and were particularly useful for crowd control. 
They were not in use every day but were extremely effective in some 
circumstances Asked about the balance between community officers and the 
use of horses Mr Stansfeld explained that they were used for community 
policing if not in use elsewhere. 
 

Prevention & Early Intervention 
 
5. Mr Stansfeld explored with members the potential for fire officers to fulfil the role 

of PCSOs. He commented that he had previously supported the combining of 
fire services and then to look how they could combine and work collaboratively 
with the Police. The number of fires had dropped dramatically and fire officers 
were fulfilling roles close to that of PCSOs. 

6. Mr Stansfeld discussed the preventative measures that could be taken in 
relation to the prevention of farm burglaries. A key issue was to ensure that 
equipment was properly marked. The Police had done a lot to educate people 
on the importance of registration. Vehicles had been tracked as far as Cyprus 
and Romania. He acknowledged that they were dealing with serious organised 
crime but noted that in Oxfordshire the numbers had reduced. 

7. Responding to concerns over female genital mutilation (FGM) explained what 
actions were being taken and the difficulties the Police faced in dealing with the 
issue. 

8. Responding to questions about the use of body cameras it was confirmed that 
they would be used to prosecute an incident. 

9. Asked about road safety and action to prevent speeding Mr Stansfeld 
commented that a lot of this rested with District Councils. Only a small 
percentage of accidents were down to speeding and of those the majority were 
young people. The Police did have a video that showed the consequences of 
speeding. He noted that for the first time in decades road deaths were 
increasing. He pointed to the use of media players and GPS as a reason behind 
an increase of accidents caused by lack of attention. 
 
 
 



 

Reducing Re-Offending 
 
10. Mr Stansfeld responded to a query on tagging explained the current limitations 

on its use and agreed that he would wish to see it more widely used and on a 
mandatory basis. 

 
Serious Crime and Terrorism 
 
11. Asked about the balance between investigation of historic crimes and the 

pursuit of active criminals it was explained that current cases did take priority 
but that this had to be balanced if the historic crime was of a serious nature. Mr 
Stansfeld expressed some concern over cases where people were falsely 
accused. 

 
12. Mr Stansfeld commented that PREVENT was a good system done reasonably 

well although there was room for improvement. 
 
Police Ethics and Reform 
 
13. Mr Stansfeld responded to comments that some police officers in the local 

community were very good at dealing with young people but that others were 
not and the query as to what was being done to share good practice and train 
those that were less good. He stated that it was difficult to train around issues of 
personality, particularly early in training. It was about local Inspectors ensuring 
that the right people were in the right place. 

 
Responding to general questions and comments from members Mr Stansfeld made 
the following points: 
 
14. He explained the role of the Deputy PCC, who in particular would represent him 

at meetings he was unable to attend and who was taking particular 
responsibility for commissioning. 

 
15. Mr Stansfeld undertook to provide a list of local projects funded from the 10% 

funding set aside to facilitate local projects. 
16. Asked about the savings that needed to be made Mr Stansfeld indicated that 

the reductions had taken place over the last 4 or 5 years and were largely 
implemented. He compared the funding he received with that of large 
metropolitan areas with high crime rates who received more funding. He worried 
that this rewarded failure and would like to see changes to the way funding was 
distributed. 

17. Asked about the Police response to a terror incident similar to those seen 
elsewhere assurances were given that response would not be a budget issue. 
In a rural area it was more a question of distance. It would take longer for 
specialist vehicles to get there than in big cities. 

 
Mr Stansfeld asked that he receive a copy of the questions asked by Members. 
 
 
 



 

30/17 PROPOSALS FOR THE COUNCIL'S NEW OPERATING FRAMEWORK  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
The Operating Framework document ‘How the council is changing’ aims to 
demonstrate the 'golden thread' that flows from the council's vision for achieving a 
thriving Oxfordshire and will be used to underpin the County  Council’s approach in 
the future. It also sets out the Council Leadership Team's current priorities and areas 
of particular focus for the coming months.  
 
The Committee was asked to comment on the draft document to help inform the 
development of the operating framework, which will then be used as a blueprint for 
shaping future direction including driving the council's transformation programme and 
developing a new corporate plan. 
 
During discussion the Committee: 
 
1. Asked that the final document be reviewed for plain English. 
2. Stressed the need for careful thought about how the Strategic Plan would 

relate to and be implemented locally. There was a danger in focussing on one 
Cabinet member.  

3. The role of local councillors needed to be strengthened. Communications to 
local councillors needed to be improved. It was important that County 
Councillors were seen by residents as the councillors of first call. 

4. Highlighted the issue of potential pressure on Parish Council to take on 
responsibility for more tasks. Any additional workload must be done 
voluntarily. 

5. Were advised that they would receive an update on the Fit for the Future 
programme to a future meeting. 

 
 

31/17 AN INTRODUCTION TO BUSINESS MANAGEMENT AND MONITORING  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
The Committee was presented with an overview of how performance and risk is 
managed in the Council and how the Performance Scrutiny Committee can use the 
quarterly Business Management Report to inform its areas of focus. 
 
The Committee was asked to note the approach to business management and 
monitoring and propose any immediate areas of scrutiny it would wish to undertake.   
 
During discussion the Committee: 
 
1. Suggested that a potential area for scrutiny was to consider why it was so time 

consuming to collect performance data. 
2. Considered the scrutiny review and were advised that it was about making best 

use of resources and getting appropriate support to ensure effective scrutiny.  
The Committee explored the role of localities in taking forward local scrutiny 
issues. 

3. Commented on the collection of performance indicators and performance data. 
Members stressed that the focus needed to be on the accuracy of the data 



 

collected and on what was achieved by collecting the data. It was an area that 
may be suitable for a deep dive by members. 

 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing  2017 

 


